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CAS Antitrust Notice
 The Casualty Actuarial Society is committed to adhering strictly to the 

letter and spirit of the antitrust laws.  Seminars conducted under the 
auspices of the CAS are designed solely to provide a forum for the 
expression of various points of view on topics described in the programs 
or agendas for such meetings.

 Under no circumstances shall CAS seminars be used as a means for 
competing companies or firms to reach any understanding – expressed or 
implied – that restricts competition or in any way impairs the ability of 
members to exercise independent business judgment regarding matters 
affecting competition.

 It is the responsibility of all seminar participants to be aware of antitrust 
regulations, to prevent any written or verbal discussions that appear to 
violate these laws, and to adhere in every respect to the CAS antitrust 
compliance policy.



Disclaimer

The model provided by the WCRA is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied.  Neither the WCRA nor its officers or
directors (collectively, "Providers") guarantee or warrant the correctness, completeness, currentness, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose of
such model. The model is intended to be used solely for the purpose of training and the recipient shall not disclose the model to any third party without
WCRA’s prior written consent. In the event that the recipient discloses the model to any third party, the recipient shall adopt the model as its own. In no
event will any Provider be liable for loss of profits or any other indirect, special, incidental and/or consequential damage of any kind howsoever incurred or
designated, arising from any use of the model provided herein or in connection 
herewith.



Costs Considered in Case Reserving for       
Severe Injury Workers’ Comp Claims

 Indemnity 
• Prescribed based upon state benefits

• Calculators can be used to readily estimate

Medical costs
• Less predictable

• Volatile, may change over time due to medical setbacks or 
recurrences

 Custodial care costs



Items Considered in Case Reserving for       
Severe Injury Workers’ Comp Claims

Medical cost provisions
• First year/non-recurring

• Acute care

• Physical rehab

• Prescriptions

• Recurring
• Physicians

• Prescriptions

• Durable medical equipment/prosthetics



Case Reserve Practices Observed

 Fixed $ amount for fixed number of years/expected 
life remaining

 Trended $ amount for fixed number of 
years/expected life remaining

 Cash flow modeling

All methods are “cash flow” models, but levels of 
sophistication differ



Cash Flow Modeling Key Assumptions
 Claim attributes

• Injured worker date of birth

• Accident date

• Retention/limit

 Payments

• Annual indemnity payments

• Annual medical payments

• Annual custodial care payments



Cash Flow Modeling Key Assumptions
 Escalation/Inflation/Discount Factors

• Indemnity 

• Medical

• Custodial Care

• Annual investment return

Mortality
• Trended or static table

• Implicit mortality via rated age or expected life remaining 
assumption



Discussion Topics

 Payment Projections

Medical Trends

Mortality Tables



Payment Projections
 Lifetime medical payments for WC PTD claims

 Studies of historical payments or similar claims may 
provide guidance

Difficulty in forecasting treatment changes (new 
technologies, prescriptions, etc.)

Difficulty in predicting medical complications or 
improvements 



Medical Trends

Different for large vs. small WC claims?
• CPI effect, utilization, technology, prescriptions

How to determine trend when claims stay open for 
long periods?

When reviewing history, how to determine cost 
changes from treatment changes from utilization?

Highly leveraged effect, particularly for excess 
layers



Mortality

 Expected life remaining vs. mortality tables

Which mortality table is appropriate?
• State versus countrywide

• Substandard mortality reflecting reduced life expectancy 
from injury or co-morbidities

• Trended mortality using Social Security Administration 
projections

 Is there a need for a WC mortality table?



Reserves:   Fixed amount for expected life 
remaining as of 12/31/2018

 Assumptions:   
• Claimant ~45 years old 
• Annual costs:  

• Indemnity:  $35,000 (benefits until age 67)
• Medical:  $4,000
• Custodial Care:  $10,000

• Life expectancy normal (43 more years)
• Ground Up Reserve:  22 x $35,000 + ($4,000 + $10,000) x 43 = 

$1,372,000
• Implicitly assumes inflation is offset by discount

• Statutory accounting typically allows only for the discounting of indemnity



Reserves:   Trended amount for expected life 
remaining as of 12/31/2018

Assumptions:   
• Same assumptions as previous slide:

• Claimant ~45 years old

• Annual costs:   indemnity-$35,000 (until age 67); medical-$4,000; cc-$10,000  

• Expected life remaining = 43 years

• Trend: 4%

• Reserve:  [$35,000 x {[(1.04)^22 – 1]/.04} + ($4,000 + $10,000) x 
{[(1.04)^43 – 1]/.04}] x (1.04)^.5 = $2,793,092

• Assumes mid-year payments

• Calculated using annuity formulas



Cash Flow Case Reserve Model

 Review of simplified version of WCRA case reserve 
cash flow model

Summary Results Layer 1 Layer 2 Other Inputs

Indemnity Benefit Age Cutoff 67                    Reinsurance Limit   20,000,000 999,999,999 f)  Valuation date 12/31/2018

Claimant Age 45 Reinsurance Retention   1,000,000   21,000,000 g)  Claimant Birthdate 1/18/1974

Implied Life Expectancy Age 87                    

Total Inflation and Escalation Rates h)  Mortality Adjustment 3

Reinsurance a)  Professional medical inflation rate 4.5%     1 = # years life remaining, 2= static, 3 = trended
Ground-Up Retention Layer 1 Layer 2 Reserve         Revised inflation rate beginning 2028 4.5%

Undisc Inc Loss w/o Mortality 6,895,898 1,000,000 5,895,898 0 5,895,898 b)  Custodial care inflation rate 4.5% i) # expected years remaining 43

Undisc Inc Loss 2,942,981 985,628 1,957,353 0 1,957,353         Revised inflation rate beginning 2028 4.5%    enter for Mortality option 1, else N/A

Disc Inc Loss 1,117,744 742,214 375,530 0 375,530 c)  Indemnity inflation rate 2.7% j)  Life Table (0…8); enter for Mortality options 2 & 3 1

Undisc Loss Reserve 2,743,481 786,128 1,957,353 0 1,957,353 d)  Social Security escalation 2.8%        0 or 1=Std, 2=2x, 3=3.5x, 4=5x, 5=7.5x, 6=10x, 7=25x, 8=50x     

Disc Loss Reserve 918,244 542,714 375,530 0 375,530 e)  Present value discount rate 6.5% k)  Accident date 3/1/2017

Uninflated Ground-Up Payments Inflation Factors Inflated Ground-Up Payments Cumulative Inflated Payments Incremental Inflate  
Professional Custodial Social Total Professional Custodial Social Professional Custodial Social Total Layer Layer

Indemnity Medical Care Security Payments Indemnity Medical Care Security Indemnity Medical Care Security Payments Ground-Up Retention 1 2 Ground-Up Retention

Totals 841,250 383,000 680,000 0 1,904,250 1,119,699 1,471,748 4,304,452 0 6,895,898 6,895,898 1,000,000

Pd Loss Thru Val. Date 69,500               130,000              0 199,500 1.0000          1.0000        1.0000        1.0000          69,500 130,000 0 0 199,500 199,500 199,500 0 0 199,500 199,500

Payment Periods
1    2019 35,000               45,000                10,000             -                       90,000           1.0134          1.0223        1.0223        1.0139          35,469        46,001            10,223         -                  91,693         291,193       291,193       -                  -                  91,693              91,693         
2    2020 35,000               10,000                10,000             -                       55,000           1.0408          1.0683        1.0683        1.0423          36,427        10,683            10,683         -                  57,792         348,985       348,985       -                  -                  57,792              57,792         
3    2021 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.0689          1.1163        1.1163        1.0715          37,411        3,349             11,163         -                  51,923         400,908       400,908       -                  -                  51,923              51,923         
4    2022 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.0977          1.1666        1.1666        1.1015          38,421        3,500             11,666         -                  53,586         454,494       454,494       -                  -                  53,586              53,586         
5    2023 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.1274          1.2191        1.2191        1.1323          39,458        3,657             12,191         -                  55,306         509,800       509,800       -                  -                  55,306              55,306         
6    2024 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.1578          1.2739        1.2739        1.1640          40,523        3,822             12,739         -                  57,084         566,884       566,884       -                  -                  57,084              57,084         
7    2025 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.1891          1.3312        1.3312        1.1966          41,617        3,994             13,312         -                  58,924         625,808       625,808       -                  -                  58,924              58,924         
8    2026 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.2212          1.3911        1.3911        1.2301          42,741        4,173             13,911         -                  60,826         686,634       686,634       -                  -                  60,826              60,826         
9    2027 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.2541          1.4537        1.4537        1.2646          43,895        4,361             14,537         -                  62,794         749,427       749,427       -                  -                  62,794              62,794         

10  2028 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           1.2880          1.5192        1.5192        1.3000          45,080        4,557             15,192         -                  64,829         814,257       814,257       -                  -                  64,829              64,829         
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Cash Flow Case Reserve Model
 Inputs

Layer 1 Layer 2 Other Inputs

Reinsurance Limit   20,000,000 999,999,999 f)  Valuation date 12/31/2018

Reinsurance Retention   1,000,000          21,000,000 g)  Claimant Birthdate 1/18/1974

Inflation and Escalation Rates h)  Mortality Adjustment 3

a)  Professional medical inflation rate 4.5%     1 = # years life remaining, 2= static, 3 = trended
        Revised inflation rate beginning 2028 4.5%
b)  Custodial care inflation rate 4.5% i) # expected years remaining 43

        Revised inflation rate beginning 2028 4.5%    enter for Mortality option 1, else N/A

c)  Indemnity inflation rate 2.7% j)  Life Table (0…8); enter for Mortality options 2 & 3 1

d)  Social Security escalation 2.8%        0 or 1=Std, 2=2x, 3=3.5x, 4=5x, 5=7.5x, 6=10x, 7=25x, 8=50x     

e)  Present value discount rate 6.5% k)  Accident date 3/1/2017



Cash Flow Case Reserve Model
 Step 1—cost projections input

Uninflated Ground-Up Payments  
Professional Custodial Social Total

Indemnity Medical Care Security Payments

Totals 841,250 383,000 680,000 0 1,904,250

Pd Loss Thru Val. Date 69,500               130,000              0 199,500

Payment Periods
1    2019 35,000               45,000                10,000             -                       90,000           
2    2020 35,000               10,000                10,000             -                       55,000           
3    2021 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
4    2022 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
5    2023 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
6    2024 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
7    2025 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
8    2026 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
9    2027 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           

10  2028 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
11  2029 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
12  2030 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           
13  2031 35,000               3,000                 10,000             -                       48,000           

68  2086 -                        3,000                 10,000             -                       13,000           
Total 841,250 383,000 680,000 0 1,904,250



Cash Flow Case Reserve Model
 Step 2—inflation factors applied to cost projections

Inflation Factors Inflated Ground-Up Payments   
Professional Custodial Social Professional Custodial Social Total

Indemnity Medical Care Security Indemnity Medical Care Security Payments

Totals 1,119,699 1,471,748 4,304,452 0 6,895,898

Pd Loss Thru Val. Date 1.0000          1.0000        1.0000        1.0000          69,500 130,000 0 0 199,500

Payment Periods
1    2019 1.0134          1.0223        1.0223        1.0139          35,469               46,001            10,223         -                  91,693         
2    2020 1.0408          1.0683        1.0683        1.0423          36,427               10,683            10,683         -                  57,792         
3    2021 1.0689          1.1163        1.1163        1.0715          37,411               3,349             11,163         -                  51,923         
4    2022 1.0977          1.1666        1.1666        1.1015          38,421               3,500             11,666         -                  53,586         
5    2023 1.1274          1.2191        1.2191        1.1323          39,458               3,657             12,191         -                  55,306         
6    2024 1.1578          1.2739        1.2739        1.1640          40,523               3,822             12,739         -                  57,084         
7    2025 1.1891          1.3312        1.3312        1.1966          41,617               3,994             13,312         -                  58,924         
8    2026 1.2212          1.3911        1.3911        1.2301          42,741               4,173             13,911         -                  60,826         
9    2027 1.2541          1.4537        1.4537        1.2646          43,895               4,361             14,537         -                  62,794         

10  2028 1.2880          1.5192        1.5192        1.3000          45,080               4,557             15,192         -                  64,829         
11  2029 1.3228          1.5875        1.5875        1.3364          46,298               4,763             15,875         -                  66,935         
12  2030 1.3585          1.6590        1.6590        1.3738          47,548               4,977             16,590         -                  69,114         
13  2031 1.3952          1.7336        1.7336        1.4123          48,831               5,201             17,336         -                  71,368         

68  2086 6.0396          19.5141      19.5141      6.4496          -                        58,542            195,141       -                  253,684        
Total 1,119,699 1,471,748 4,304,452 0 6,895,898



Cash Flow Case Reserve Model
 Step 3—cash flows accumulated and layered

Cumulative Inflated Payments Incremental Inflated Payments  
Layer Layer Layer Layer

Ground-Up Retention 1 2 Ground-Up Retention 1 2

Totals 6,895,898 1,000,000 5,895,898 0

Pd Loss Thru Val. Date 199,500 199,500 0 0 199,500 199,500 0 0

Payment Periods
1    2019 291,193       291,193       -                  -                  91,693              91,693         -                  -                 
2    2020 348,985       348,985       -                  -                  57,792              57,792         -                  -                 
3    2021 400,908       400,908       -                  -                  51,923              51,923         -                  -                 
4    2022 454,494       454,494       -                  -                  53,586              53,586         -                  -                 
5    2023 509,800       509,800       -                  -                  55,306              55,306         -                  -                 
6    2024 566,884       566,884       -                  -                  57,084              57,084         -                  -                 
7    2025 625,808       625,808       -                  -                  58,924              58,924         -                  -                 
8    2026 686,634       686,634       -                  -                  60,826              60,826         -                  -                 
9    2027 749,427       749,427       -                  -                  62,794              62,794         -                  -                 

10  2028 814,257       814,257       -                  -                  64,829              64,829         -                  -                 
11  2029 881,192       881,192       -                  -                  66,935              66,935         -                  -                 
12  2030 950,306       950,306       -                  -                  69,114              69,114         -                  -                 
13  2031 1,021,675     1,000,000     21,675         -                  71,368              49,694         21,675         -                 

68  2086 6,895,898     1,000,000     5,895,898     -                  253,684            -                  253,684       -                 
Total 6,895,898 1,000,000 5,895,898 0



Cash Flow Case Reserve Model
 Step 4—mortality applied to layered cash flows

Mortality Factors Mortality Adjusted Payments
Cumulative Average Layer Layer
Year-End Mid-Year Ground-Up Retention 1 2

Totals 2,942,981 985,628 1,957,353 0

Pd Loss Thru Val. Date 1.0000                        199,500 199,500 0 0

Payment Periods 1.0000         
1    2019 0.9982         0.9991                        91,610           91,610      -                 -                  
2    2020 0.9961         0.9972                        57,628           57,628      -                 -                  
3    2021 0.9940         0.9951                        51,666           51,666      -                 -                  
4    2022 0.9911         0.9926                        53,187           53,187      -                 -                  
5    2023 0.9883         0.9897                        54,738           54,738      -                 -                  
